UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2223810217 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 08/26/2022 04:12 PM Pg: 10of 8

Investor Loan # 216383638

Recording Requested By:
Freedom Mortgage Corporation
907 Pl:asant Valley Avenue
Mount/caurel, NJ 08054

After Rec7rd'ng Return To:

Freedom Mor.gase Comporation C/0:

Mortgage Connect ["ocument Solutions

6860 North Argonlie/Street, Unit A

Denver, CO 80249

APN/Tax ID: 10-28-410-030- 2000, 10-28-410-031-0000
Recording Number: 2184232

This decument was prepared by Ireedom Mortgage Corporation, Michele Rice, 10500 Kincaid
Drive, Suite 111, Fishers IN 46037-9764.(%55) 690-5900

Space Above This Line For Recording Data
Original Principal Amount: $313,222 00 Loan Number: 0093206969
Unpaid Principal Amount: $288,097.73 FHA Case No.: 1378394983703
New Principal Amount: $282,299 09

LOAN MODIFICATION AGP.EEMENT
(FHA-Insured) (FHA COVID-19 Combination Partial Cl7im vnd Loan Medification)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”} between JUSE J VELASCO, AN
UNMARRIED PERSON. whose address is 5022 FARGO AVE, SKOKIE, IL 60077
(“Borrower” or “I"!) and FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION whose address 15 907
Pleasant Valley Avenue, Mount Laurel, NJ 08054 (“Lender”), is given on 08/04/3022. and amends
and supplements (1) the Morteage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Ins rument”),
made by JOSE J VELASCO, AN UNMARRIED PERSON. to MERS AS NOM1Vo.T FOR
FREEDOM MORTGAGE CORPORATION for $313,222.00 and interest, dated 01/15/2016
and recorded on Date 01/25/2016 in Bock or Liber , at page(s) T
as Pocument/Instrument Number 1602504031, in the Records of Cook, ILLINOIS, and (2) e
Note beanng the same date as and secured by the Security Instrument, which was entered into as
security for the performance of the Note and encumbers the real and personal property described
and defined in the Security Instrument as the “Property,” located at 5022 FARGO AVE
SKOKIE, IL 60077, See Exhibit A for Legal Description

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender provide
you with information designed. to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that are being
offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable written
information about the’tcrms, costs, and risks of the modifted mortgage in a timely manner to

1 If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is referred to as
“Borrower” or.*I” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
“Borrower” or “I"} shall include the plural {such as “Borrowers” or “we”) and vice versa where
appropriate,

Page 1 of 7



2223810217 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
carefully.

1f my representations in Section 1 below continue to be true in ail material respects, then this Loan
Mzdifization Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
supple:ient (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Morigage. The
Mortgage ~nd Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan Driuments”. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the

meaning

given.tu *rem in the Loan Documents. If there is more than one borrower or mortgagor

executing this document, each is referred to as “I”. Words signifying the singular (such as “T")
shall include the plezal (such as “we™) and vice versa where appropriate.

1. My Representations. Lcertifv, represent to Lender, and agree as follows:

A

2. Ack
that:

A.

I live in, and plan to continve to live in, the Property as my principal residence. The
Property has not been conderined and has no material adverse physical condition(s). The
Property has no more than four viits.

1 am not a borrower on any other FH::-insured mortgage.

Except as approved in writing by the FHA oriender, there has been no change in the
ownership of the Property after I signed the Loan ezuments.

If I received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankiuptcy proceeding subsequent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that I vl npt have personal liability on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

nowledgements and Preconditions to Modification, I undersiaid and acknowledge

As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan Documerte, I must
accept and fully execute the required subordinate mortgage loan (also called » Partial
Claim Note and Security Instrument). T have reviewed and approved the terms o such
subordinate loan.

B. Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if any of the

requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

C. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender determines

Page 2 of 7

that any of my representations in Section | are no longer true and correct, (1) the Loan
Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will not be valid, and (3) Lender
will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents,

The Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3 below) has
occurred.



2223810217 Page: 3of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3. The Modification. If all of my representations in Section 1 above continve to be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on 09/01/2022 (the
“Modification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late charges, penalties, and fees that remain
vrpaid will be waived. If 1 have failed to make any payments that are a precondition to this
rod:Scation, this modification will not take effect.

A. Tnedew Maturity Date will be: 09/01/2062

B. The new_principal balance of my Note will be $282,299.09 (the “New Principal
Balance™. i servicing your loan, the Lender may have incurred third-party fees or
charges that wire not inciuded in the terms of this Agreement. If so, these fees and
charges will appea: on vour monthly statement under “Fees and Charges.” These fees and
charges will not accru interest or late fees. You may pay these fees and charges at any
time. If not previously paid, vou must pay these fees and charges at the earliest of (1) the
date you sell or transfer an aterast in the Property, (2) the date you pay the entire New
Principal Balance, or (3} the Mzwnty Date.

C. Ipiomise to pay the New Principal Ba!2nog, plus interest, to the order of Lender.

D. The annual interest rate on the New Prosips! Balance will be 6.000%, beginning
(9/01/2022, both before and after any new defaric This fixed interest rate will remain in
effect until the principal and interest and alt of te sUligations due under the Modified
Loan Documents are paid in full.

E. On 10/01/2022 and on the first day of each month thereafter vati! all of the obligations
due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full, Borrower<aust make monthly
payments of $2,745.84 (each, a “Monthly Payment™), Each Monthly Parment includes
principal and interest of $1,553.25, plus the current required escrow paynent of
$1,192,59. My required escrow payments will likely adjust periodically in (iccor dance
with applicable law. If an escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment wodid
change accordingly,

F. Twill be in default if T do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan Documents:
4. Additional Agreements. Lender and I agree to the following:

A. laccept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are not limited
to)

(1) The subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when I pay off, sell, or refinance
the Property, which may make these things more difficult to do. The subordinate lien
may also make it more difficult to get additional subotdinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a result, if
the interest rate in my Loan Dacuments could go up and down based on changes in
an index, my new fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than 1 would have
paid before this modification.

Page 3 of 7



Paged of 7

2223810217 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

1 authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Description, recording information of the original security instrument, and any
other relevant information required by a County Clerk {or other recordation office) to
allow for recording if and when Lender secks recordation.

All persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s) have
sigred this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-bomrower is deceased; (2) the
Yarrower and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has been transferred to one
spouse inthe divorce decree, in which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in
the Propeity’ need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may
continue ;& oe held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents), or (3) Lender
waived this require.nsut in writing, -

This Agreement superedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, tnal period plan,
or workout plan that I ent¢rec into with Lender before the date of this Agreement.

All terms and provisions of the/iscan Documents, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and offect and I will comply, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of the Loan-Documents, including (but not limited to) my
agreement to pay all taxes, insurance premaims, assessments, Escrow [tems, impounds,
and all other similar obligations, the amounts #0which may change in accordance with
the terms of my Modified Loan Documents.

The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and cunfirined.

[ will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s) or similar title
insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that are nec2ssary or required
by Lender’s procedures and/or the Modification to ensure that the Mc:itzage as modified
by this Agreement, is in first-priority lien position and is fully enforceabl(. Th:: terms of
this Agreement will not become effective, and this Agreement will be nuli ard »uid, if
Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) pad/ar
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

I know that T am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the Modification.
Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agreement or in the required
subordinate mortgage loan, I authorize the Lender 1o advise me of the error. If I do not
accept the corrected terms, at Lender’s option, this Agreement becomes void and of 10
legal effect. If [ accept the corrected terms, I will execute and promptly retumn to Lender
the revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended terms and
conditions of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (2 “Corrected Agreement”). If 1 do not sign and deliver a Corrected
Agreement or any additional document required by Lender to comply with the
Madification, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and
effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I may not be eligible for
the Modification.



Page 5 of 7

2223810217 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me, including,
but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit
score, income, payment history, government monitoring information, and information
about account balances and activity (“Personal Information™). In addition, T consent to the
disclosure of my Personal Information and the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1)
zny investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees, or services my
£retien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform
suppociservices for the Modification, and (3) any HUD-cerified housing counseling
agency.

If any docainent related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced,
or otherwise missing; I will comply with Lender's request to execute, acknowledge,
initial, and deliver to Lcnder any documents Lender deems necessary {“Replacement
Documents™).

T will deliver the Replacement Documents to Lender within ten days after I receive
Lender’s written request for sucn Replacement Documents.



2223810217 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security

Instrument and in any rider(s) exccutef)bﬁorm er and recorded with it.
§isu here to execute

-f-—'_\_\_-—-“__
PP M Jose ] Velasco
Modilicat t
A Agreemen (Must be SIgnSExactly printed)
0 PN
< ‘ . W, _ Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)
2 (A~
Witness Signature
N B o
Witness Printed Name

I bl e
Witness Signature Date (MM/DVY VYY)
[Space beiow aiis: live for Acknowledgemnent]

STATE OF {1 heu

COUNTYOF _ Caedr [ :
On the Q‘G day " of ‘-"g‘— /. in the year ?a'z-?-'befo're me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public in and for $3id State, personatly appeared Jose ose ] Ve Velageo, personally
known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactun evidence) to be the pérson(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acksowledged to me that hé/she/they
executed the same in his/er/their authorized capacity(ies), and thic by histher/their signature(s) on
the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of which the persea 1 entity acted; éxecuted the
instrument.

WITNESS my hand and officialeal.

T Holad Bt Clomny

[ ( (Fhi nt_;d_Name) o
My commission expires; " lz ';l (Notary Publi¢ Seal)

(Please ensure seal does not pverfap any languige G¥ print)

Qfficial Seal
Mohamed Ahmed Elghouneimy.

Notary Public State of lilingis

My Cammission Expires 1277/2025

[ e

Page 6 of 7



2223810217 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

gk Rk drded i kR Rk bk kR A AR AR AR RN TR R RN L RN FRRNET XK kAT h ok ddrddodrdkdkhdddrtdkdddddkdhdikikdt

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Freedom vio'tgage Corporation
By; Mirigane Connect Docymiént Solutiens, LLC, its attorney in fact

By: g
P A August 15th, 2022
Name=%., L §6 Vue Date

Tile: Attorneyin Fact

[Space below this ipsfor Acknowledgement]

STATEQF Colorado
COUNTY OF _Denver

On1sth day of _August  in the year 2022 before e, David Thao
Notary Public, personally appeared Xo Lye Vue” -~ , Aftorney in Fact

of Morlgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC, Attorne) i Fact for Freedom Mortgage

Corporation, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that hefshefthey executed the same in iz'harftheir
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on th< instrument the
person(s), or entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

ﬁ-.. Notary Signature

David Thao Notary Public Printed Name
(exactly as printed on seal)

Notary Public Commission
September 11th, 2024 Expiration Date

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

DAVID THAO
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20204031667
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER f1, 2024




2223810217 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

The follow’'ng described land, situate, lying and being in the County of Cook, State of Illinois, to-
wit:

Lots 182 and 187in-i=orge F. Nixcn and Company's Niles Center Gardens addition to Howard
Lincoln and Cicero, ¢ Sabdivision of part of the South East Quarter of Section 28, Township 41
North, Range 13 East of i€ Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Page 7 of 7



